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Banana 
Production, trade and varieties 
For the third year running, FruiTrop presents an update of world banana production 
and trade. The originality of the document resides in the organisation of information 
by variety or group of varieties. This work by a CIRAD-FLHOR researcher is closer to 
reality as the data is set out in such a way as to be less of a simplification than a mere 
division between banana and plantain. 

Bananas are widely known and eaten in northern 
countries. However, the fruits are those of a single varietal 
subgroup-'Cavendish' bananas-that forms only 41 % 
(14% of which is exported) of world production of food 
bananas. 

The tables below show the bananas eaten fresh, the so­
called 'dessert' bananas forming 54% of the total, and 
'cooking' bananas accounting for the remaining 46%. 

'Dessert' bananas 

The Cavendish subgroup (AAA genome group) (41% of 
world production) 

This a homogeneous group and the largest one. It has 
gradually replaced varieties that are more susceptible to 
disease but has been planted in almost all humid tropical 
regions for its enormous yield potential (up to 60 tonnes 
per hectare) combined with early fruiting {harvest in 10 
months) and small size {less than 3 metres tall) making 
cultivation easier. The market has little by little imposed 
strict standards of size and quality and often large 
quantities of rejects are eaten locally and sometimes 
processed (puree). For some forty years, strong 
development of Cavendish bananas combined with 
intensive monoculture-often with little respect for the 
environment-has resulted in biological imbalances that 
make the crop more susceptible to pests and diseases. 
The new technology used by research bodies should 
enable the creation of less susceptible varieties. The main 
producer countries are India, Ecuador, Costa Rica, 
Colombia and Mexico, each producing over 2 million 
tonnes of fruits per year. 

Other 'dessert' bananas (13%) 

• The 'figue' types include 'Figue Pomme' (AAB) which is 
more acidulous and grown and eaten above all in Brazil 
{the world leader in 'dessert' banana production), 'Figue 
sucree' (AA) which contains the most sugar but is small 
and delicate when transported and 'Figue rose' (AAA) 
which is less appreciated by has an attractive wine­
coloured skin. 'Figue' bananas are grown in small 
quantities in most producer countries. Finally, we can 
include in this category the 'Prata' or 'Pome' (AAB) 
variety; this is a dessert banana midway between 
'Cavendish' and 'Figue Pomme' and widely grown in 
Brazil and India and found throughout the west coast of 
Africa r,Nest India Banana). These types are also 
subject to pressure from several diseases. 

• 'Gros Michel' (AAA) banana has been decimated by 
Panama disease but is still the dessert banana 
preferred by the populations of producer countries. 
Production is still substantial, especially in Latin 
America and West Africa . Indeed, when cultivated in the 
traditional manner in combination with other crops 
(coffee), it can be cropped to an elevation of 1 800 
metres. 

• The group is complemented by other varieties with 
various appellations, tastes and shapes. 

'Cooking' bananas 

These are often a staple foodstuff for populations in the 
humid tropics. They contain carbohydrates and are the 
equivalent of potatoes in temperate countries. They are 
cooked in many ways-boiled, fried, mashed, etc. 

'Plantains' (AAB) (19%) 

This is the largest subgroup and formed of numerous 
cultivars that vary in shape, size, colour and taste. 
Plantains are cultivated traditionally, often in combination 
with other crops (coffee, cocoa, food crops, etc.) and 
yields are not very high (average 10 tonnes per hectare), 
but attentive care is not necessary. Plantain is not involved 
in substantial international trade {less than 0.2%!) but is 
plentiful on local markets. Production is concentrated 
mainly in Latin America (Colombia is the main producer), 
the West Indies (Dominican Republic) and in Central and 
West Africa (Zaire, Nigeria, Ghana, Cote d'Ivoire and 
Cameroon) where there is considerable diversity. 

Other cooking bananas (27%) 

These bananas belong to two main subgroups: 
' Bluggoe' (ABB), whose members are found more or less 
everywhere, and 'Pisang Awak' (ABB), grown mainly in 
Asia . These are of lesser nutritive value and are very 
hardy and grow in the most difficult conditions of soil and 
climate without requiring much attention. Finally, the 
highland banana group (AAA) specific to the East African 
plateaux is an important source of food {boiled) in densely 
populated areas. These bananas are also used to make a 
greatly appreciated fermented drink (referred to locally as 
'beer'). However, the crop is increasingly threatened by 
strong pest pressure • 

Thierry Lescot, CIRAD-FLHOR 
thierry. lescot@cirad.fr 

December 2000- No. 75- page 2 



I=~ [[IJ-;.1..--------------------T_HE_LA_:-E:.~ 

Banana world production 
and trade estimates 
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S04th America 
Argentina 
Bolivia 
Brazil 
Colombia 
Ecuador 
French Guiana 
Guyana 
Paraguay 
Peru 
Surinam 
Venezuela 
Total 
% 

.. 

154 020 
203 148 

2 656 000 
466 396 

1 254 
13 000 

843 206 
12 000 

509 404 
4 858 428 

24.17 

8000 
5 000 

33 000 
25 000 

200 
1 000 
1 000 

120 000 
1 000 

68 211 
262 411 

1.31 

Cavendish 

175 000 
160 000 

2 157 828 
2 080 000 
4 700 000 

2 000 
10 170 
54 000 

140 000 
48 000 

830 200 
10 357 198 

51.52 
c;g_ritral Ari1erica 
Belize 

". ... . , .. -,., . 

Costa Rica 
Guatemala 
Honduras 
Mexico 
Nicaragua 
Panama 
Salvador 
USA 
Total 
"lo 

5 000 
86 000 
52 000 

210 000 
300 000 

34 000 
113 000 

12 000 

812 000 
11 .89 

1 000 72 000 
4 000 2 200 000 
1 000 732 545 

31 000 650 000 
12 000 1 354 728 
19 000 150 000 
2 075 538 000 
1 000 69 000 
8 760 

71 075 5 766 273 
1.04 84.41 

Gros 
Michel+ Exports' 

other Total 
dessert 

bananas Cavendish Plantain 

175 000 
110 000 432 020 3105 4 000 

3 225 744 5 591 720 80 000 
500 000 5 269 000 1650377 157 300 
350 000 5 541 396 3 904 816 100 121 

2 970 6424 
1 000 25170 3 

17 000 72 000 520 
241 000 1344206 60 

7 000 68 000 39 030 34 
170 394 1 578 209 61 700 7 277 

4 625 108 20 103 145 5 739 548 · 268 795 
23.01 100.00 28.55 1.34 

'' 

6 000 84 000 62 989 907 
10 000 2 300 000 2 088 640 22 500 
2 000 787 545 641 200 13 220 

35 000 926 000 433 100 4 087 
70 000 1736728 280 300 19 
5 000 208 000 102 500 3 424 

53 000 706 075 463 400 1 646 
1 000 83 000 24 

8 760 
182 000 6 831 348 4 072 129 45 827 

2.66 100.00 59.61 0.67 

o~isert 
banana 
imports 
(1998) 

242 972 

36 
20 591 

2 437 
1 

266 037 

428 
4 178 

24 
2 483 

3 913 314 
3 920 427 

Souti,~·ceiitiAmerica . < 5670428 . 333_486 . 16123,47J 4807108 26934_493 9811677 314622 4186464 

ciri_~bea_n . _ 
Antigua & Barbuda 
Bahamas 
Barbados 
Bermudas 
Caiman Islands 
Cuba 
Dominica 
Grenada 
Guadeloupe 
Haiti 
Jamaica 
Martinique 
Montserrat 
Puerto Rico 
Dominican Republic 
Saint Lucia 
Saint Vincent & Grena. 
Trinidad & Tobago 
Virgin Islands (UK) 
Virgin Islands (USA) 
Total 
% 

21.05 1.24 59.86 17.85 100.00 36.43 1.17 

' 
5 5 110 5 125 
5 5 3 456 5 3 471 334 463 
5 5 500 5 515 3 1 044 
1 1 327 1 330 900 

33 5 206 1 245 
30 400 322100 160 000 15 GOO 527 500 1 

6 500 3 500 29 200 800 40 000 27 600 2 006 
730 450 3 000 600 4 780 621 

5 870 950 97 300 1 200 105 320 83 508 1 500 
320 000 70 000 130 000 25 000 545 000 2 000 
33450 50 129 930 70 163 500 51 650 3 
13 000 2 600 275 000 15 000 305 600 259 000 2 000 

45 3 100 2 150 
76 000 140 38 000 215 114 355 

331 411 10 000 400 000 32 022 773 433 65 391 867 
1 296 96 72 000 1 000 74 392 65 540 40 
1 200 400 40 200 2 800 44 600 37 810 602 
3 800 50 5 950 50 9 850 93 1 1 439 

50 10 260 20 340 
2 2 10 2 16 

823 801 410 370 1 385 539 93 796 2 713 506 591 550 9 020 3 846 
30.36 15.12 51.06 3.46 100.00 21.80 0.33 

America + Caribbean· · 6 494 229 7 43 856 17 509 010 4 900 904 29 647 999 1 O 403 227 323 642 4 190 31 O 

1-~· 

. Cons~~ption. 

Banana Plantaip 

11.43 0.00 
19.27 18.43 
12.37 1.21 
10.83 60.12 
64.07 29.51 
11.49 7.21 
11 .89 15.20 
10.44 0.00 
5.55 33.42 

21 .61 28.83 
32.42 21.18 
14.32 14.23 

38.34 17.42 
28.31 16.15 
8.28 3.50 

35.00 32.60 
11.04 3.08 
10.12 6.19 
26.53 39.60 
11 .21 1.95 
12.80 
12.75 5.77 

13.86· . 11.76 

1.64 0.07 
11.91 0.02 
5.73 0.02 

19.48 0.02 
5.57 0.89 

14.34 2.72 
22.54 63.30 
25.58 7.85 
30.65 9.71 
16.08 39.32 
30.58 13.07 
40.82 28.06 

9.09 4.09 
9.90 19.80 

40.01 39.52 
42.50 8.26 
21 . 15 5.29 
5.66 2.95 

12.38 2.38 
0.11 0.02 

21.25 21.81 

14.42 : 12.53 
% ~--2_1._9_0 ___ 2_.5_1 ___ 59_._06 ___ 16_._53 _ __ 1_00_._oo~-~35~-~09"'--___ 1.~09~ ___ .__ _____ ___. 
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Estimates for 19~8-199.9 .. 
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In metric torines, except for 
consumption in kg pef 

PlanJ t ~.:, ~~;}~2,~ .. ''. · ·;: ,·: , .. Mic~;fs . 
AAB A_BB t <>l~(!_r .. Cave~dish · 

; .. <:°-~k1~9,. . .­
· . capita _ · · 

Western and Centraf Africa .,,.-

Angola 
Benin 
Cameroon 
Cape Verde 
Congo 
Cote d'Ivoire 
Gabon 
Ghana 
Guinea 
Guinea Bissau 
Equatorial Guinea 
Mali 
Liberia 
Nigeria 
Sao Tome & Principe 
Senegal 
Sierra Leone 
Togo 
Central African Rep. 
Zaire (Congo D. R) 
Total 
% 

140 000 
3 000 

1 220 000 
1 

68 000 
1 385 000 

120 000 
1 798 000 

419 000 
33 500 
12 000 

35 000 
1 675 000 

6 500 
100 

26 000 
1 000 

72 000 
1400000 
8414101 

73.44 

bananas 

. ·. 

10 000 
100 

30 000 
1 

10 000 
25 000 
50 000 
70 000 
10 000 
2 000 
1 000 

10 
5 000 

22 000 
1 500 

10 
500 
500 

10 000 
400 000 
647 621 

5.65 

275 000 15 000 440 000 
13 000 14 950 31 050 

456 000 284 000 1 990 000 
5 993 1 5 996 

46 000 6 000 130 000 
350 000 7 000 1 767 000 

11 500 6 000 187 500 
21 000 3 000 1 892 000 

140 000 10 000 579 000 
4 000 500 40 000 
6 000 1 000 20 000 

10 200 10 10 220 
66 000 19 000 125 000 

108 000 50 000 1855000 
4 200 3 800 16 000 
7 500 900 8 510 
5 000 500 32 000 

14 100 500 16100 
75 000 40 000 197 000 

290 000 25 000 2 115 000 
1908493 487 161 11 457 376 

16.66 4.25 100.00 
. .. 

.·; . 

22.04 
2.19 

238 385 600 14.81 
20 14.29 

16.06 
217 574 128 9.12 

9.61 
5100 500 0.81 

19.02 
3.37 

13.57 
2 500 1.16 
3 600 23.75 

1 0.99 
2 29.17 

7 247 1.60 
1.06 

15 72 1 3.12 
21 .13 

1 5.76 
461 094 1 304 13 348 5.24 

4.02 0.01 
Eastern' _Africa·. .. ,_·,;.·,.··, ~- . .• ·..:..:->., --- ~.- ... . ····• •,,. ·.;.,, .•·,· -, ' •• .• c: ..... '~ ·-· . . ~-,_, .... , .. 

/ ,- .. 
' ··• ··. ,. •;, . . -~ .... '. , .. - .... , ... ;.; .. ,,. .. <;. ,· ••• ~, • ,, 1-,.~f ' ••• '"·»" ··- ·,-,.,:;:,,,,. . ........ ,., ............. ,..;(· 

South Africa 
Burundi 
Comoros 
Ethiopia 
Kenya 
Madagascar 
Malawi 
Mauritius 
Mayotte 
Mozambique 
Uganda 
Reunion Island 
Rwanda 
Seychelles 
Somalia 
Sudan 
Swaziland 
Tanzania 
Zambia 
Zimbabwe 
Total 
% 
North Africa • Middle East 
Bahrein 
West Bank 
Egypt 
United Arab Emirates 
Gaza 
Iran 
Israel 
Jordan 
Lebanon 
Morocco 
Oman 
Syria 
Tunisia 
Turkey 
Yemen 
Total 
% 

Africa t Middle East 
% 

246 596 500 247 096 510 
70 000 1086870 80 000 274 500 1 511 370 
1600 15 600 39 600 2 200 59 000 

81 000 81 000 
10 000 290 000 65 000 235 000 600 000 44 

1 000 5 000 229 000 30 000 265 000 20 
205 000 5 000 88 000 2 000 300 000 

1 5 9 384 10 9 400 
640 6 360 16 100 900 24 000 

2 000 1 000 84 000 1 000 88 000 
110 000 9 290 000 425 000 175 000 10 000 000 2 557 

1 5 9 984 10 10 000 
100 000 2 217 433 145 000 435 000 2 897 433 

100 500 1 100 250 1 950 
2 000 10 52 970 20 55 000 100 

71 000 71 000 
500 500 

350 000 80 000 318 000 3 600 751 600 
600 600 

82 000 82 000 2 566 
852 342 12 997 783 2 044 834 1 159 990 17 054 949 5 797 

5.00 76.21 11.99 6.80 100.00 0.03 .. 
725 725 

7 900 7 900 
10 1 000 600 000 601 010 7 

165 165 
7 000 7 000 5 000 
9 769 9 769 

108 590 108 590 864 
72 504 72 504 14 

10 104 990 105 000 1 060 
110 700 110 700 

28 000 28 000 647 
165 165 5 
55 55 1 

37 000 37 000 360 
87 663 87 663 

20 1 000 1175 226 0 1176 246 7 958 
0.00 0.09 99.91 0.00 100.00 0.68 

9266 _46,3 J3646404 5128553 1647151 2968!!571 474849 
31.21 45.97 17.27 5.55 100.00 1.60 
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1 853 
74 

3 18 

200 

7 

2 274 

1 500 
16 

284 5 661 
0.00 

600 

1 11 604 
104 000 

5 000 
40 000 

150 
4 835 

1 10 000 
4 850 
1 810 

59 824 
11 536 

123 128 

2 377 337 
0.00 

1 590 . 396 346 
0.01 

6.21 
12.19 
58.58 

1.33 
2.20 

14.78 
8.27 
8.16 

123.85 
4.36 

19.98 
14.45 
20.04 
14.29 
5.47 
2.46 
2.83 
9.70 
0.23 
6.89 
6.65 

2.19 
18.81 
9.10 

43.44 
6.50 
0.75 

17.68 
16.03 
35.21 
4.15 

11.85 
3.81 
1.23 
2.44 
5.01 
4.01 

. 7.99 

11 .22 
0.51 

82.99 
0.00 

23.74 
95.34 

100.25 
91.35 
56.93 
28.22 
27.15 

0.00 
11 .95 
15.37 
45.13 

0.01 
5.51 
0.21 

20.28 
27.81 
30.47 

., 
.,.,, ,-•-,:•. 

0.00 
10.65 
2.37 
0.00 
0.34 
0.06 

19.27 
0.00 
4.92 
0.10 
5.19 
0.00 

13.82 
1.30 
0.21 
0.00 
0.00 

10.67 
0.00 
0.00 
2.78 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

15.90 
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Estim~tes for 1998-1999 

In' metric tonnes, except for : 
consumption in kg.per. ' . 

· capita - · · 

Asia 
Bangladesh 
Brunei 
Cambodia 
China 
Korean Rep. 
India 
Indonesia 
Japan 
Laos 
Malaysia 
Maldives Islands 
Myanmar 
Pakistan 
Philippines 
Sri Lanka 
Taiwan 
Thailand 
Vietnam 
Total 
% 

Oceania 
Australia 
Cook Islands 
Fiji 
Hawai 
Marshall Islands 
Kiribati 
Micronesia 
Niue Islands 
New Caledonia 
Papua New Guinea 
French Polynesia 
Salomon Islands 
Samoa 
American Samoa 
Tokelau Islands 
Tonga 
Tuvalu Islands 
Vanuatu 
Wallis & Futuna 
Total 
% 

Europe 
The Azores 
Canary Islands 
Cyprus 
Crete 
Spain 
Italy 
Madeira 
Portugal 
Total 
% 

Highl~~d : 
>, '',' " banana+ ,. ' 

Plantai,n ABB + other : C~venclish 
' . AAB - ci:>oking 

•, . ban~nas: . 

10 000 100 000 314 735 
500 

10 000 60 000 45 000 
1 000 260 000 3 386 639 

20 000 
476 600 2 160 000 6 028 320 

50 000 1 650 000 1 165 006 
457 

1 000 1 000 16 000 
50 000 200 000 155 000 

10 40 228 
80 000 193 000 96 000 

1 000 1 000 91 000 
10 1 680 000 1 100 000 

260 000 310 000 10 000 
100 700 

60 000 1115475 321 000 
2 000 600 000 332 230 

1 001 620 8330615 13 082 815 
3.69 30,69 48.20 

•.·. . . -~·' ' ' 

5 000 230 000 
100 130 

100 5 000 1 300 
9 000 

100 5 000 500 
4 000 700 

100 1 600 600 
50 20 

100 3 300 2 000 
200 610 000 38 000 

2 300 2 100 
50 230 

100 6 750 750 
100 550 

10 5 
100 3 800 1 000 

120 60 
100 9 100 2 500 

4 000 100 
900 660 280 289 545 

0.09 64.59 28.32 

-
1 000 

1 5 439 111 
13 000 
5 000 

250 
400 

26100 
2 500 

1 5 487 361 
0.00 0.00 100.00 

·other 
dessert 

bananas 

200 000 
50 

30 000 
348 000 

Tot~I 

624 735 
550 

145 000 
3 995 639 

20 000 
2 335 080 11 000 000 

311 743 3 176 749 
457 

4 000 22 000 
130 000 535 000 

72 350 
54 283 423 283 

1 000 94000 
769 940 3 549 950 

10 000 590 000 
200 1 000 

223 525 1 720 000 
308 309 1 242 539 

4 726 202 27 141 252 
17.41 100.00 

', 

35 000 270 000 
230 

6 400 
9 000 
5 600 
4 700 
2 300 

70 
1400 6 800 

31 800 680 000 
4400 

280 
2 400 10 000 

100 750 
15 

4 900 
180 

800 12 500 
4100 

71 500 1 022 225 
6.99 100.00 

. a . · 

1 000 
5 439 122 

13 000 
5 000 

250 
400 

26100 
2 500 

5 487 372 
0.00 100.00 

~avendis~ 

72 930 
1 147 

280 
77 433 

29 860 

3 214 
1 034 200 

3 
66 

1 297 
7 500 

1 227 930 
4.52 

•, 
,A·• '·, 

43 
40 

200 

160 

443 
0.04 

.-.-.,, 

408 095 
35 

3 336 

21 800 

433 266 
88.90 

Plantain , 

~ -... , 
11 

2 400 

539 133 
85 939 

1 
1 16 

864 854 

20 

41 

2 1 492 414 
0.00 

' 
,, 

10 

1 

0 11 
0.00 

,. . ,. 

123 139 
524 852 

144 188 
0 792 179 

0.00 

. <1"':·."'"· 

Const pt'.f~// 

. ' ·: .. \'.:::~~­
Banana , ti; ~t~ln 

" 

2.48 0.08 
9,01 0,00 
4, 11 0.91 
3,04 0.00 
2,25 0.00 
6,04 0.48 
5.20 0.24 
6.84 0.00 
3.78 0.19 
5.73 2.29 
0.82 0.04 
2.13 1.78 
0.58 0.01 
0.88 0.00 
0.54 13.95 
0.03 0.00 
5.25 0.99 
4.13 0.03 
3.63 0.31 

_., ... -.:.,··,, ···.-- ,.-,, 

12,30 0.00 
4.74 0.00 
1.61 0.12 

8.06 1.61 
8.54 0.00 
5.17 0.86 

10.00 0.00 
9.53 0.48 
8.04 0.04 
9.09 0.00 
0.53 0.00 

16.89 0.56 
8.33 0.00 
5.00 0.00 

10.20 1.02 
5.45 0.00 

17.74 0.54 
7.14 0.00 

11.16 0.03 

3.97 0.00 
18.24 0.00 
16.99 0.00 
3.08 0.00 

13.41 
9.15 0.00 

15.58 0.00 
17.07 0.00 
0.49 0.00 

Grand total 
% 

16 763 213 23 381160 36 497 284 11345762 87 987,.4~9 12 539 715 325 232 6,871 260 ' ' 5.35 3.67 
19.05 26.57 41.48 12.89 100.00 14.25 0,37 54.80 

Note: Imports for producer countries only 
Sources: Thierry Lesco! - CIRAD-FLHOR after the literature, surveys, professional sources, FAO, etc, 
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